
: 

February 6, 2013 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

Mr. Ronald J. Bounds 
Assistant City Attorney 
Legal Department 
City of Corpus Christi 
P.O. Box 9277 
Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9277 

Dear Mr. Bounds: 

0R20 13-02125 

You ask whether certain infollllation is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned lD# 482148 (CCPD File No. SJac I). 

The Corpus Christi Police Depat1ment (the "department") received a request for information 
related to a fatal accident. You state some of the requested information either has been or 
will be released, subject to redactions authorized by previous detelll1inations granted in Open 
Records Decision No. 684 (2009) and Open Records Letter No. 2011-16393 (2011).' You 
claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.10 I of the 
Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
information you submitted. 

Section 552.10 I of the Government Code excepts trom disclosure " information considered 
to be contidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." 
Gov't Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses information made contidential by other 
statutes, including section 143.090 of the Local Government Code, which provides as 
follows: 

'Open Records Letter No. 20 11 · 16393 authorizes the depanment to withhold the originating telephone 
number and address ofa 9·1·1 caller furnish ed to the department by a service supplier established in accordance 
with chapter 772 of the Health and Safety Code under section 552.10 I of the Government Code in conjunction 
with section 772.3 18 of the Health and Safety Code without requesting a decision under the Act. Open Records 
Decision No. 684 is a previous determination authorizing all governmental bodies to withhold ten categories 
of infonnation without the necessity of requesting a deci sion, including a Texas license plate number under 
section 552.130 of the Government Code. 
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A department, [the Fire Fighters ' and Police Ofticers ' Civil Service 
Commission] , or municipality may not release a photograph that depicts a 
police officer unless: 

(I) the officer has been charged with an offense by indictment or by 
information; 

(2) the officer is a party in a civil service hearing or a case before a 
hearing examiner or in arbitration; 

(3) the photograph is introduced as evidence in ajudicial proceeding; 
or 

(4) the otlicer gives written consent to the release of the photograph. 

Local Gov' t Code § 143.090. You inform us the City of Corpus Christi is a civil service city 
under chapter 143 of the Local Government Code. You explain the submitted photographs 
depict police ofticers employed by the department who have not provided the department 
with written consent to the release of the photographs. You state none of the remaining 
exceptions under section 143.090 apply in this instance. Based on your representations and 
our review, we conclude the department must withhold the submitted photographs under 
section 552.10 I of the Government Code in conjunction with section 143.090 of the Local 
Government Code. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other infornlation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at hllp: //\\ 1V\1' .()al!.statl'.t x .l1 S/()[l~I1/ illdl'X nrl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General ' s Open Government Hotline, toll free, 
at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General , toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

q~ol.JIi~~ 
James W. Morris, III 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 
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Ref: 10# 482 148 

Ene: Submitted information 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


